
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3180
ANSWERED ON:20.12.2004
COMMONWEALTH GAMES
Jogi Shri Ajit;Kharventhan Shri Salarapatty Kuppusamy;Nayak Shri Ananta

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the schemes under consideration pertaining to the Commonwealth Games proposed to be held in India 2010;

(b) the details of structural provisions for organising the Commonwealth Games, 2010;

(c) whether any assessment has been made to find out the cost of holding the games;

(d) if so, the total estimated expenditure to be incurred under various heads for the purpose;

(e) whether any decision has been taken regarding mobilising funds for the purpose; and

(f) if so, the sources from where these funds are proposed to be mobilised?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS (SHRI SUNIL DUTT)

(a) & (b) : The Commonwealth Games, 2010 have been allotted to India and are scheduled to be held at Delhi. A Core Group of Ministers (GOM) has been constituted for coordinating the work relating to the organization of the Commonwealth Games to be held in Delhi in 2010. The Organising Committee required to be constituted, as per the bid document, has not been registered. A Task Force on upgradation of Sports Authority of India's infrastructure has been constituted and Central Public Works Department (CPWD) has been engaged as consultants in this regard.

(c) & (d) : At the time of Government approval for Commonwealth Games Bid, Indian Olympic Association (IOA) had projected an expenditure of Rs.399.05 crores. Besides, Government o f NCT o f Delhi has projected cost of construction o f Games Village at Rs.186.00 crores and Rs.32.50 crores for construction of indoor and outdoor stadium in the Yamuna Sports Complex and for upgradation of existing infrastructure of the Delhi Development Authority. The detail of the projected estimates are placed at Annexure- I. However, at the time of presentation of bid document at Jamaica the projected estimates of expenditure were revised upwards. These estimates are further likely to be revised after detailed scrutiny.

(e) & (f) IOA while submitting the proposal to Government had, on the basis of a consultants assessment, had projected revenue generation of 100 Million US Dollar.

ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE-I REFFERED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (c) AND (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3180 FOR
ANSWER ON 20.12.2004 REGARDING COMMONWEALTH GAMES ASKED BY SHRI S.K. KHARVENTHAN, SHRI AJIT JOGI
AND SHRI ANANTA NAYAK

S.No.  Description                                    Rs. in Crores

I.    Preliminary Estimates given by Indian
 Olympic Association

i.    Sports Infrastructure : This involves
(i)
 the up gradation of the existing infrastructure and
(ii) the construction of
 new Stadia.

 Up Gradation : To make the Games economical


 the exiting Sports structure under the management of SAI and the sports infrastructure of DDA, MCD, NDMC and the educational institutions in Delhi could be utilized. To meet the International standards facilities at all the existing infrastructure need up gradation, which may cost around Rs.150 crores including electronics score boards and latest communication facilities.

ii.   Conduct of the Games

iii. Catering to participants

iv.   Air travel, Accommodation and catering to
 Federation
 Officials from abroad and India

v.    Transport

vi.   Opening & Closing Ceremonies

vii.   Games Secretariat

viii. Other expenditure
 (Hospitality − Publicity − Office Furniture
 − Printing − Stationery − Telephone − Fax −
 Souvenirs − Electricity − Travel etc.)

ix.   CGF License fee

x.    Travel Grant to Participants      399.05
 Sub-Total of preliminary estimates of IOA

II.   Preliminary estimated cost of Games  Village        186.00
 projected by Government of NCT

III. Estimated Cost of construction of the 32.50 indoor and outdoor stadium in Yamuna Sports Complex and that of up gradation of existing infrastructure of the DDA

  TOTAL                      617.50
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